
TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street

Acton, Massachusetts, 01720
Telephone (978) 929-6611

Fax (978) 929-6350

February 5, 2013

Below please find a copy of a legal advertisement to appear in the Acton Beacon on
February 21 and March 7, 2013

Please send the bill to:

Wedgewood Realty Trust
John Anderson, Member
20 Main Street
Acton, MA 01720
Office: 978-263-2198 x 9121
Cell: 978-815-4734

Town Manager’s Office
472 Main Street
Acton, MA 01720

Very truly yours,

Christine Joyce
Town Manager’s Office

LEGAL NOTICE
TOWN OF ACTON

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Acton Board of Selectmen will hold a public hearing on March 11, 2013 at 8:10 PM in the Francis
Faulkner Hearing Room in Town Hall, 472 Main Street, Acton on the application of
Wedgewood Realty Trust for a Use Special Permit #2/5/13-440, under Sections 3.5.15 and 10.3
of the Zoning Bylaw at2O Main Street Acton, MA 01720. The application and accompanying plans can be

inspected at Town Hall during normal business hours.

Pamela Harting-Barrat

Chairperson, Board of Selectmen

Acton Beacon Legal Ad Division

Please send proof copy and tear sheet to:

Selectman Clough Assigned

Acton Board of Selectmen



Christine Joyce

From: Scott Mutch
Sent: Wednesday, March 06, 2013 4:24 PM
To: Christine Joyce
Cc: David dough; Steve Ledoux; ‘janderson@thepaperstore.com’
Subject: 20 Main Street Use Special Permit
Attachments: img-306162252-0001 .pdf.pdf

Christine,

Pleasefind attachedacopyof the Staffcommentsfor the Use SpecialPermitproposedat 20 Main Street. As discussed
earliertoday,this Use SpecialPermitWAS NOTnoticedcorrectly heco erst andtherefore
beheardatthe Boardof Selectmen~ ffi If is cm Ing Monday(March 11, 2013). Thehearingshouldbeopened
thoughas advertisedandcontinuedimmediatelywithoutdiscussionuntil theabutterscan benoticedproperlyandthe next
availableBoardof SelectmenMeeting.

If youhaveanyquestions,commentsor concernsregardingthis matter,pleasefeel freeto contactour office at (978)929-
6631,MondaythroughFriday(exceptfor holidays)betweenthe hoursof 8:00 am and5:00pm. Sincerely,

ScottA. Mutch
ZoningEnforcementOfficer & AssistantTown Planner
Townof Acton
PlanningDepartment
472 Main Street
Acton,MA 01720
Tel: (978)929-6631
Fax: (978)929-6340
Email: planning@acton-ma.gov
Website:www.acton-ma.gov
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Christine Joyce

From: Scott Mutch
Sent: Wednesday, March 06, 2013 4:34 PM
To: Christine Joyce
Cc: Steve Ledoux; John Sonner; ‘Bruce D. Ringwall’
Subject: Site Plan Special Permit - 321 Main Street
Attachments: img-306162525-0001. pdf. pdf; img-3061 62559-0001.pdf. pdf

Christine,

Pleasefind attachedacopyof arevisedSite Planandthe Staffcommentsfor the Site PlanSpecialPermitproposedat321
Main Street.

If youhaveanyquestions,commentsor concernsregardingthismatter,pleasefeel free to contactour office at(978)929-
6631,MondaythroughFriday (exceptfor holidays)betweenthe hoursof 8:00 am and5:00pm. Sincerely,

ScottA. Mutch
ZoningEnforcementOfficer & AssistantTownPlanner
Town of Acton
PlanningDepartment
472 Main Street
Acton, MA 01720
Tel: (978)929-6631
Fax: (978)929-6340
Email: planning(~acton-rna.gov
Website:www.acton-ma.gov
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INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION

TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street

Acton,Massachusetts01720
Telephone(978)929-6631

Fax (978)929-6340
planning@acton-ma.gov

www.acton-ma.~ov

StevenLedoux,TownManager
BoardofSelectmen

Date: February27, 2013

ScottA. Mutch, ZoningEnforcementOfficer & AssistantTownPlanner

SitePlanSpecialPermitApplication#1/31/13-439(Sonner)
321 Main Street

Location:
Applicant:
Owner:
Engineer:

PreviousSitePlans:

Zoning:

ProposedUse:
PermittedFAR:
ExistingFAR:
Map/Parcel:
HearingDate:
DecisionDue:

321 Main Street,Acton, MA 01720
Acton Crossroads,Inc., 321 Main Street,Acton, MA 01720
Acton Crossroads,Inc., 321 Main Street,Acton, MA 01720
Goldsmith,Prest& Ringwall, Inc. (GPR)
39 Main Street,Suite301,Ayer, MA 01432
#11/29/71-0029:ConstructAddition to Existing Building
#09/20/85-0265:Construct3-StoryAddition to Existing Building
Kelley’s Corner(KC)
GroundwaterProtectionDistrict Zone4
Doctor’sOffice/HealthCareFacility
28,807squarefeet(Section5.6.3 - 0.20)
26,047squarefeet(0.181)
F-3/82&99-3
March 11,2013
June9, 2013

Attachedarethelegal ad,application,plansheetsand departmentalcomments.As ofthis date,
commentshavebeenreceivedfrom theTownof Acton’sEngineeringDepartment,Health
DepartmentandtheConservationCommission.

ThePlanningDepartmenthasmultiple commentsregardingtheproposedSitePlan SpecialPermit
Application. Thosecommentsareasfollows:

• Therearecurrently 149 totalparkingspacesexistingon thesubjectproperty. This SitePlan
SpecialPermit is seekingto addanother33 surplusparkingspaces.23 ofthenewproposed
spaceswouldbeconsideredcompliantparkingspaces.Theotherremaining10 proposed
parkingspacesare“doublestacked”spaces.Dueto thefact thatthese10 spacesarein
excessoftheminimumnumberofparkingspacesrequired,the“staking” of suchspaces
would be acceptable.

Zonin2EnforcementOfficer

To:

From:

Subject:

Planning Department StaffReport#1-31-13-439- 321 Main Street- March 1L2013.docx Page1 of2



Theadditionofthenew proposed33 parkingspaceswould resultin approximately176
parkingspacesbeingprovidedon thesubjectproperty. Section6.9.5.3of theZoningBylaw
statesthatfor propertylocatedwithin theKelley’sCornerZoningDistrict, theminimum
numberof requiredparkingspacesshall be70%oftherequirementssetforth in Section
6.3.1. Baseduponthis requirement,theminimumnumberofparkingspacesrequiredfor
this facility is 74. The 149 parkingspacescurrentlyin existence,is alreadyoverdoublethe
minimumnumberofspacesrequired.

Theapplicantindicatesthatthereareapproximately100 peoplecurrentlyemployedatthis
facility on anygivenday. This numberseemsto perhapsbe high. PreviousSitePlan
SpecialPermitswerebasedon abeliefthatonly approximately40 peoplewould be
employedat this facility.

Thereshouldbe significantlymoresolid documentationprovidedby theapplicantto
adequatelyjustify theneedfor evenmoreadditionalsurplusparking.

o A generatorandshedcurrentlyexistatthebottomofthedrivewayon thewesternsideof the
propertywhich providesaccessto the lower parkingarea. Theseshouldbeadequatelyand
appropriatelyscreenedfrom theview ofthegeneralpublic usingthesite.

• Therelocatedtrashenclosureshallbe totallyandcompletelyscreenedfrom theview of
anyoneon the321 Main Streetpropertyaswell asanyoneon any of theotheradjoining
and/orabuttingproperties.TheApplicant shall providea completelyenclosedstructure
(with a roof) to houseall ofthegarbageandrecyclingdumpstersandbins. This totally and
completelyenclosedstructureis classifiedasa “building servicearea”with regardsto the
ZoningBylaw andthecalculationof FloorAreaRatio (FAR). Building serviceareasare
excludedfrom theFAR calculations,andtherefore,this addedstructure/buildingwouldnot
adverselyaffect theproperty’soverall Floor Area Ratio.

• TheApplicant shallensurethat anyproposedand/ormodified lighting associatedwith this
SitePlanSpecialPermitis in compliancewith ZoningBylaw Section10.6 — Outdoor
Lighting Regulationsfor SitePlanSpecialPermit.

o Thereareno significantproposedmodificationsoralterationsto theexistingstructureitself
which would affect theoverall FAR oftheproperty.

• TheTownofActon hasa long-termvision for improvementsandredevelopmentwithin the
Kelley’s Cornerarea,partofwhich includesthecreationofamuchmore“walkable” area.
Theapplicantshouldconstructasidewalkalongtheentire Main Street(Route27) frontage
ofits property. Thatsidewalkshallbein compliancewith theKelley’s Cornerdesign
standardsalreadyin existence(example6’-O” wide, granitecurb,etc.).

o TheEngineeringDepartmenthasanumberofcommentsandconcernswhichappearto be
somewhatsignificantin natureandshouldbe addressed.

PlanningDepartmentStaffReport#1-31-13-439- 321 Main Street- Mardi Ii, 2013,docx Page2 of2


